relevant risk variable as at each reporting date, and assumes that there is no

change in all the other variables. Thus, for example, the change in interest is

under the assumption that all the other parameters have not changed. The

sensitivity analysis does not include, as mentioned, the effects of the yield

dependent contracts as detailed above. In addition, it is assumed that the said

changes do not reflect an impairment of assets reported at amortized cost or

of available for sale assets and therefore, the above sensitivity test did not

include impairment losses in respect of these assets.

The sensitivity analysis only reflects the direct effects and does not reflect

the ancillary effects.

It should also be noted that the sensitivity is not necessarily linear. Hence,

larger or smaller changes in relation to the changes described below are not

necessarily a simple extrapolation of the effect of those changes.

MIGDAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD.

 - 18, -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT  (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks (Cont.)

1. Market risks (Cont.)

a. Sensitivity tests relating to market risks  (Cont.)

   As at December 31, 2013:

   Rate of change

 The interest rate Investments in capital  Rate of change in the foreign currency

 (1) (2) instruments (3) in the CPI exchange rate (5)

 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 NIS in thousands

Profit (loss) 53543 (813,,4)  43465 (53,38)  (843363)  843363 (543883)  4,361,

Comprehensive income (loss) (4) (1383631)  8183135 1313313 (1383586)  (843363)  843363 313581 (383148)

   As at December 31, 2012:

   Rate of change

 The interest rate Investments in capital  Rate of change in the foreign currency

 (1) (2) instruments (3) *) in the CPI exchange rate (5)

 +1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1% +10% -10%

 NIS in thousands

Profit (loss) 113568 (11355,)  113365 (33483)  (8,3811)  8,3811 883838 (883838)

Comprehensive income (loss) (4) (1113135)  181383, 1313113 (18331,,)  (8,3811)  8,3811 1813,48 (1813,48)

*) Reclassified - For details see Note 2d.

MIGDAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD.

 - 188 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT  (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks  (Cont.)

1. Market risks  (Cont.)

   a) Sensitivity tests relating to market risks

(1)  With respect to fixed-interest instruments, the exposure is to the book

value of the instrument, and for variable-interest instruments the

exposure is in relation to cash flows from the financial instrument.

The sensitivity tests are based on the carrying value and not on

[…]

experience and they are based on the type of product, the life

span of the product and sales trends.

(e) Continuity rates

In group health insurances and long term care insurances the

policyholders are entitled to continue to be insured under the

same conditions, even if the group contract is not renewed. In

respect of this option of the policyholders, the Company has a

liability that is based on assumptions regarding the continuity

rates of the group insurances and the continuity rates of the

contracts with the policyholders after the group contract

expires.

The higher the probability that the group contract will not be

renewed (a higher continuity rate), the higher the insurance

liability for continuity of insurance coverage under the previous

conditions without the underwriting being adjusted for the

change in the policyholders’ state of health.

MIGDAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD.

 - 814 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT  (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks  (Cont.)

3. The insurance risk  (Cont.)

b) Insurance risk in life assurance and health policies  (Cont.)

(4) Sensitivity analysis

 December 31, 2013

  Rate of

  cancellations

  (surrenders,

  settlements

 Morbidity rate and reductions) Mortality rate

 NIS in thousands

 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% *)

Profit (loss) (383813)  - (366)  13813 533888 (4883835)

 December 31, 2012

  Rate of

  cancellations

  (surrenders,

  settlements

 Morbidity rate and reductions) Mortality rate *)

 NIS in thousands

 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% *)

Profit (loss) (54,704) - (1,388) 1,652 37,544 (391,426)

*) Mainly due to the supplementary reserve for annuities.

) The comparative figures were reclassified so that the sensitivity analysis is carried

out to reflect the reinsurers’ share of the decline which was not taken into account

last year.

MIGDAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD.

 - 815 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT  (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks  (Cont.)

3. The insurance risk  (Cont.)

b) Insurance risk in life assurance and health policies  (Cont.)

 (5) Changes in the main assumptions used for calculating the